**UNOFFICIAL COPY** 18 RS BR 116

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Mayor
2	Frey Todd.
3	WHEREAS, Frey Todd was born in Pulaski County, Kentucky, on October 15,
4	1934, the cherished son of the late Herbert and Bessie Vanover Todd; and
5	WHEREAS, Frey Todd served as mayor of Eubank, Kentucky, for four decades,
6	being the only mayor ever elected to that office. Frey Todd's "paying" job was with
7	Investors Heritage Insurance Company, and he also served on the Board of Directors at
8	Cumberland Security Bank, was a volunteer firefighter, and was an active member of the
9	Eubank Church of Christ and the Eubank Ruritan Club; and
10	WHEREAS, Mayor Todd has been the driving force behind the growth and
11	development of the City of Eubank through his obvious passion for improving the
12	community in any way possible; and
13	WHEREAS, Frey Todd was married to Ann Hines Todd for almost 47 years. Their
14	union was blessed with two children, six grandchildren, and four great-grandchildren; and
15	WHEREAS, Mayor Frey Todd departed this earthly life and entered into the
16	kingdom of Heaven on June 22, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose
17	lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
18	WHEREAS, Frey Todd was preceded in death by his wife, Ann Hines Todd, whom
19	he married on April 18, 1954. He was preceded in death by his mother, Bessie Todd; his
20	father, Herbert Todd; a sister, Rosetta Rouse; brothers, Boyd Todd and Timothy Earl
21	Todd; as well as a sister who died in infancy. He is survived by a daughter, Mitzi Todd
22	Denney of Eubank; a son, Michael Frey Todd (Debbie) of Somerset; and a brother,
23	Herbert Keith Todd; and
24	WHEREAS, Frey Todd has had a profound impact on the Eubanks community and
25	on many more family, friends, and loved ones;
26	NOW, THEREFORE,
27	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

Page 1 of 2 BR011600.100 - 116 - XXXX Jacketed UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 116

## Kentucky:

1

- 2 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 3 sympathy upon the passing of Mayor Frey Todd, and extend heartfelt condolences to his
- 4 family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- 5 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 6 memory of Mayor Frey Todd.
- 7 Section 3. The clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 8 Resolution to Mrs. Mitzi Todd Denney, 62 Meade Lane, Eubank, Kentucky 42567-7832.

Page 2 of 2